License Agreement; and (iv) repayment of convertible note balance of $1,467,290, our pro forma net tangible book value as of June 30, 2023 would have been $3,111,525 or
approximately $0.11 per share of our common stock.

After giving further effect to the sale of a total of 26,014,000 shares of common stock in this offering at an offering price of $0.10 per share, and Pre-funded Warrants to
purchase 14,000,000 shares of common stock in this public offering (including shares of common stock issuable and any proceeds that may be received upon exercise of the
Pre-Funded Warrants, and assuming no exercise of the underwriter’s 45-day over-allotment option), less underwriting discounts and commissions and other expenses of
$438,000 for net proceeds of $3,563,000, our pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value as of June 30, 2023 would have been $6,390,822 or $0.09 per share of our common
stock.

This represents an immediate decrease in net tangible book value per share of $0.02 to the existing stockholders and an immediate dilution in net tangible book value per share
of $0.01 to new investors who purchase shares of common stock in the offering. The following table illustrates this per share dilution to new investors:

Public offering price per share   $ 0.10

Historical net tangible book value per share as of June 30, 2023  $ (0.01)
Increase per share attributable to the pro forma adjustments described above  $ 0.12
Pro forma net tangible book value per share as of June 30, 2023  $ 0.11
Decrease  in pro forma net tangible book value per share after giving effect to this offering  $ 0.02

Pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share as of June 30, 2023   $ 0.09
Dilution in net tangible book value per share to new investors   $ 0.01

After completion of this offering, our existing stockholders would own approximately 40.7% and our new investors would own approximately 59.3% of the total number of
shares of our common stock outstanding after this offering.

To the extent that outstanding options or warrants are exercised, you will experience further dilution. In addition, we may choose to raise additional capital due to market
conditions or strategic considerations even if we believe we have sufficient funds for our current or future operating plans. To the extent that additional capital is raised through
the sale of equity or convertible debt securities, the issuance of these securities may result in further dilution to our stockholders.

The dilution information set forth in the table above is illustrative only and will be adjusted based on the actual public offering price and other terms of this offering determined
at pricing.

Capitalization Table

The following table assumes exercise of all the Pre-funded Warrants:

  Shares Purchased   Total Consideration   Average Price
  Number   Percent   Amount   Percent   Per Share

Existing stockholders   27,425,309   40.7% $ 34,153,008   89.5% $ 1.25
New Investors   40,014,000   59.3% $ 4,001,400   10.5% $ 0.10
   67,439,309   100.0% $ 38,154,408   100.0% $ 0.57

35

 MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

You should read the following discussion and analysis of our financial condition and results of operations in conjunction with the section headed “Selected Consolidated
Financial and Operating Data” and our consolidated financial statements and the related notes included elsewhere in this prospectus. This discussion contains forward-
looking statements that involve risks and uncertainties. Our actual results and the timing of selected events could differ materially from those anticipated in these forward-

[…]

January 1, 2021   March 31, 2021   340,338   300,270   88.2%
April 1, 2021   June 30, 2021   603,122   347,596   57.6%
July 1, 2021   September 30, 2021   848,704   362,805   42.7%
October 1, 2021   December 31, 2021   1,137,244   421,287   37.0%
January 1, 2022   March 31, 2022   1,501,462   448,247   29.8%
April 1, 2022   June 30, 2022   1,967,996   443,430   22.5%
July 1, 2022   September 30, 2022   2,202,175   488,358   22.2%
October 1, 2022   December 31, 2022   2,345,829   458,177   19.5%
January 1, 2023   March 31, 2023   2,444,077   449,435   18.4%
April 1, 2023   June 30, 2023   2,542,164   378,414   14.9%

38

We continuously monitor the development of the churn and retention rates of the active user base. Active users churn rate is the percentage of customers who had stop
subscribing in our platform while retention rate is the percentage of customers who is retained in our platform. Accordingly, our churn and retention rates of the active user base
at the end of each quarter is as follows:

Starting  Ending
Total active

users

New active
users

(registered
within the
quarter)

Existing
active
users

Active
users

churn
rate

Active
users

retention
rate

July 1, 2020   September 30, 2020   2,945   2,879   66   N/A   N/A
October 1, 2020   December 31, 2020   42,225   41,142   1,083   63.3%  36.7%
January 1, 2021   March 31, 2021   300,270   281,432   18,838   55.4%  44.6%
April 1, 2021   June 30, 2021   347,596   262,780   84,816   71.8%  28.2%
July 1, 2021   September 30, 2021   362,805   245,580   117,225   66.3%  33.7%
October 1, 2021   December 31, 2021   421,287   288,536   132,751   63.4%  36.6%
January 1, 2022   March 31, 2022   448,247   361,143   87,104   78.5%  21.5%
April 1, 2022   June 30, 2022   443,430   368,390   75,040   83.3%  16.7%

July 1,2022   September 30, 2022   448,358   146,036   342,322   22.8%  77.2%
October 1, 2022   December 31, 2022   458,177   104,191   353,986   27.5%  72.5%
January 1, 2023   March 31, 2023   449,435   81,921   367,514   19.8%  80.2%
April 1, 2023   June 30, 2023   378,414   93,516   284,898   36.6%  63.4%

The retention rate and churn rate for our active users are calculated as follows:

Retention rate of active users for
any quarter = Existing active users

Total active users in the past quarter

Churn rate of active users for any
quarter = Total active users from past quarter minus current quarter existing active users

Total active users in the past quarter

Over the last 24 months, we have used different strategies to build and maintain our users and increase their engagement. Initially, we focused on mass marketing strategies to
attract registered users. Subsequently, we have shifted to a more targeted approach focused on increasing user engagement and user spending.